
The 82 water quality monitoring stations at 30 main rivers and streams in Hong Kong
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Inland Watercourses

1.   Tseng Lan Shue Stream
2.   Ho Chung River
3.   Tai Chung Hau Stream
4.   Sha Kok Mei Stream
5.   Shing Mun River

- Shing Mun Main Channel
- Fo Tan Nullah
- Siu Lek Yuen Nullah
- Kwun Yam Shan Stream
- Tai Wai Nullah
- Tin Sum Nullah

6.   Tai Po Kau Stream
7.   Tai Po River
8.   Lam Tsuen River
9.   Tung Tze Stream
10. Shan Liu Stream
11. River Ganges
12. River Indus
13. River Beas
14. Fairview Park Nullah
15. Kam Tin River
16. Yuen Long Creek
17. Tin Shui Wai Nullah
18. Ngau Hom Sha Stream
19. Sheung Pak Nai Stream
20. Pak Nai Stream
21. Ha Pak Nai Stream
22. Tai Shui Hang Stream 
23. Tsang Kok Stream
24. Tuen Mun River
25. Pai Min Kok (Anglers’) Stream
26. Sam Dip Tam Stream
27. Kau Wa Keng Stream
28. Kai Tak River
29. Mui Wo River
30. Tung Chung River
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Location of river water monitoring stations 
 
Water Control Zone Watercourse Station  Location 

Latitude Longitude 

Tolo Harbour and Channel 

Shing Mun River 

KY1 22° 21' 39.8" N 114° 12' 32.0" E 
TR17 22° 23' 47.5" N 114° 11' 41.4" E 
TR17L 22° 23' 31.5" N 114° 12' 00.0" E 
TR19 22° 22' 30.3" N 114° 10' 50.0" E 

TR19A 22° 22' 38.0" N 114° 10' 18.8" E 
TR19C 22° 22' 39.4" N 114° 10' 45.3" E 
TR19I 22° 23' 15.7" N 114° 11' 57.3" E 
TR20B 22° 21' 42.8" N 114° 10' 10.4" E 
TR23A 22° 23' 02.1" N 114° 12' 36.9" E 
TR23L 22° 22' 50.1" N 114° 12' 39.7" E 

Lam Tsuen River 

TR12 22° 27' 01.9" N 114° 09' 27.9" E 
TR12B 22° 27' 41.0" N 114° 08' 49.6" E 
TR12C 22° 27' 33.8" N 114° 08' 45.6" E 
TR12D 22° 26' 42.8" N 114° 07' 50.3" E 
TR12E 22° 26' 58.3" N 114° 09' 20.7" E 
TR12F 22° 26' 58.7" N 114° 08' 35.7" E 
TR12G 22° 26' 46.0" N 114° 08' 18.0" E 
TR12H 22° 26' 45.0" N 114° 07' 43.4" E 
TR12I 22° 27' 02.3" N 114° 10' 19.4" E 

Tai Po River TR13 22° 26' 24.7" N 114° 09' 58.8" E 
Tai Po Kau Stream TR14 22° 26' 10.7" N 114° 11' 15.5" E 
Shan Liu Stream TR4 22° 28' 17.7" N 114° 13' 18.4" E 
Tung Tze Stream TR6 22° 27' 55.1" N 114° 12' 30.0" E 

Port Shelter 

Ho Chung River PR1 22° 21' 16.8" N 114° 15' 02.0" E 
PR2 22° 21' 17.8" N 114° 14' 49.3" E 

Sha Kok Mei Stream PR5 22° 23' 04.1" N 114° 16' 16.9" E 
PR6 22° 23' 10.4" N 114° 16' 10.8" E 

Tai Chung Hau Stream PR7 22° 22' 11.4" N 114° 15' 32.9" E 
PR8 22° 22' 24.8" N 114° 15' 35.8" E 

Junk Bay Tseng Lan Shue Stream 
JR3 22° 20' 00.3" N 114° 14' 23.7" E 
JR6 22° 20' 09.6" N 114° 14' 36.9" E 
JR11 22° 19' 44.8" N 114° 15' 00.1" E 

Deep Bay 

River Indus 
IN1 22° 31' 03.6" N 114° 06' 54.3" E 
IN2 22° 30' 27.3" N 114° 08' 07.1" E 
IN3 22° 31' 11.3" N 114° 10' 33.5" E 

River Beas 
RB1 22° 29' 07.7" N 114° 06' 10.3" E 
RB2 22° 30' 12.2" N 114° 06' 19.2" E 
RB3 22° 30' 38.3" N 114° 06' 40.1" E 

River Ganges 
GR1 22° 32' 20.4" N 114° 08' 42.8" E 
GR2 22° 31' 41.0" N 114° 09' 16.0" E 
GR3 22° 32' 13.0" N 114° 10' 05.7" E 

Yuen Long Creek 

YL1 22° 26' 19.6" N 114° 01' 33.0" E 
YL2 22° 26' 20.1" N 114° 01' 34.3" E 
YL3 22° 26' 55.3" N 114° 01' 33.1" E 
YL4 22° 26' 55.3" N 114° 01' 33.6" E 

Kam Tin River KT1 22° 26' 24.3" N 114° 03' 29.0" E 
KT2 22° 26' 33.2" N 114° 03' 39.0" E 

Tin Shui Wai Nullah TSR1 22° 26' 47.2" N 113° 59' 50.4" E 
TSR2 22° 25' 46.0" N 113° 59' 43.6" E 

Fairview Park Nullah FVR1 22° 28' 57.4" N 114° 02' 44.8" E 
Ha Pak Nai Stream DB1 22° 25' 22.2" N 113° 56' 39.7" E 
Tai Shui Hang Stream DB2 22° 25' 11.1" N 113° 56' 19.7" E 
Pak Nai Stream DB3 22° 26' 15.1" N 113° 56' 57.9" E 
Sheung Pak Nai Stream DB5 22° 26' 46.7" N 113° 57' 28.1" E 
Ngau Hom Sha Stream DB6 22° 27' 02.2" N 113° 57' 51.4" E 
Tsang Kok Stream DB8 22° 25' 07.5" N 113° 55' 38.1" E 

Southern Mui Wo River 

MW1 22° 15' 58.1" N 113° 59' 37.1" E 
MW2 22° 15' 58.5" N 113° 59' 38.9" E 
MW3 22° 15' 58.6" N 113° 59' 25.1" E 
MW4 22° 15' 54.3" N 113° 59' 37.8" E 
MW5 22° 16' 10.8" N 113° 59' 49.6" E 

North Western 

Tung Chung River 
TC1 22° 16' 37.8" N 113° 55' 47.7" E 
TC2 22° 16' 38.2" N 113° 55' 49.3" E 
TC3 22° 16' 45.3" N 113° 56' 19.1" E 

Tuen Mun River 

TN1 22° 24' 50.9" N 113° 58' 47.5" E 
TN2 22° 24' 52.7" N 113° 59' 03.6" E 
TN3 22° 23' 39.7" N 113° 58' 21.0" E 
TN4 22° 23' 59.2" N 113° 58' 29.1" E 
TN5 22° 23' 49.4" N 113° 58' 23.8" E 
TN6 22° 23' 16.0" N 113° 58' 15.8" E 

Western Buffer Pai Min Kok (Anglers') Stream AN1 22° 21' 53.5" N 114° 03' 17.6" E 
AN2 22° 21' 56.2" N 114° 03' 17.5" E 

Victoria Harbour 

Sam Dip Tam Stream 
TW1 22° 23' 01.7" N 114° 07' 26.4" E 
TW2 22° 22' 45.6" N 114° 07' 27.3" E 
TW3 22° 22' 36.1" N 114° 07' 24.0" E 

Kau Wa Keng Stream KW3 22° 20' 38.2" N 114° 08' 08.5" E 

Kai Tak River 

KN1 22° 19' 19.1" N 114° 12' 05.2" E 
KN2 22° 19' 35.2" N 114° 12' 04.2" E 
KN3 22° 19' 43.9" N 114° 11' 55.6" E 
KN4 22° 19' 51.3" N 114° 11' 47.6" E 
KN5 22° 20' 00.2" N 114° 11' 39.8" E 
KN7 22° 20' 21.8" N 114° 11' 51.1" E 

Notes: All locations are based on WGS84 datum 


